Tetrahedron. Vol. 29, pp. 403 IO 412. Pcrgamon Press 1973. Printed in Great ~ritin
STRUCTURE AND STEREOCHEMISTRY OF
BERTYADIONOL
E. L. GHISALBERTI, P. R. JEFFEIUFS, T. G. PAYNE and G. K. WORTH
Department of Organic Chemistry, University of Western Australia, Nedlands, Western Australia,
6009
(Receioed in the UK 11 September 1972; Acceptedforpublication 29 September 1972)
Ah&act-The structure of bertyadionol, a member of a new class of diterpenes, has been elucidated

The naturally occurring esters of epoxylathyrol(2)
and lathyrol are not physiologically active, unlike
*In the previous communication’ the numbering system
used for bertyadionol was the same as that for epoxy-
lathyrol. In turn this was adopted from the numbering
system used for phorbol, reflecting the probable biogene-
tic relationship between the two. Whilst accepting this
approach we feel that, in view of the increasing number of
diterpenes belonging to this class a more logical and
independent numbering system is required. In the present
communication we have therefore adopted and extended
for bertyadionol that used for jatrophone (See structures 3
and 4).
tPreviously’ referred to as Bertya sp. noo. This species
has now been classified: H. K. Airy Shaw, Kew Bulletin
2467 1971 (No. l), Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Lon-
don.
their counterparts in the phorbol series which show
co-carcinogenic and irritant properties.‘Jat.rophone
(4) however has been shown to have significant
tumor inhibiting activity.s Finally, the novel struc-
ture of these diterpenes is reflected in the fact that
the majority of these structures were initially re-
solved by X-ray crystallography. One exception is
bertyadionol (3) and in this communication we
report results of the structural elucidation of 3 and
the determination of the absolute stereochemistry
of two of its derivatives. A preliminary report on its
structure has appeared elsewhere.‘* The occur-
rence of bertyadionol(3) in Bertya cuppressoideat
represents the first diterpene of its kind to be iso-
lated from the Euphorbiaceae sub-family Ricino-
carpoideae. Only one other Bertya species, B.
dimerostigma, has previously been examined, af-
fording a flavone.8
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
An ethereal solution of the neutral residues of
Bertya cuppressoidea deposited crystals of a diter-
pene for which the name bertyadionol is proposed.
Bettyadionol (3), C20H2B03, m.p. 159-160” was
characterised as a monoacetate (6) and a dioxime,
thus identifying the oxygen functions as an alcohol
and two CO groups. The IR spectrum of 3 showed
OH absorption at 3610 cm-‘, and CO bands at 1710
and 1665 cm-‘, the latter indicating extensive con-
jugation. The presence of a conjugated system was
also evidenced by the UV spectrum with maxima
at 220 nm (E 10,600), 263 nm (9,200) and 332 nm
(3,400).
From the NMR spectrum (CDCI,) of 3 it was
evident that bertyadionol contained two tertiary
Me’s (singlets at 6 I.1 1 and l-18), a secondary Me
(8 1.22, d, J = 6.5 Hz), two vinyl Me’s (6 1.47 and
1.81. each ad., J - I-5, 1.2 Hz) and two vinyl pro-
tons which appeared as a broad singlet (S 5.95)
superimposed upon a broadened doublet (J =
10 Hz). A four line signal at 6 4.25 was indicative of
403
404 E. L. GHISALBERTI. P. R. JEFFERIES, T. G. PAYNE and G. K. WORTH
,9&T ,*
1 2
3: R=H
6: R=Ac
4 5
7: R-AC 9 16: R-CH,
8: R-H 11: R=H
12: R=O 13: R=H
PH
14: R=Ac
1s: R=\
H